
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
Munsur Ali 
Deborah Oliver 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
Melissa Collett 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
Paul Singh 
 

 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe all virtual public 

meetings of the City of London Corporation by following the below link: 

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 

constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 

City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 

of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 

instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and 

Performance Committee held on the 3rd of May 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. Q1 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 23-24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 32) 

 
6. CYCLIST/ E-SCOOTERS- UPDATE ON CITY OF LONDON POLICE RESPONSE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
7. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 62) 

 
8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
 



3 
 

9. HMICFRS DEEP DIVE - FORCE AREAS 'REQUIRING IMPROVEMENT' 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
10. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. COUNTER TERRORISM DEEP DIVE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 102) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 3 May 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee held 

on Wednesday, 3 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Riley - Police Authority Director  

Richard Holt 
Paul Betts 
 
Alix Newbold  
Rob Atkin 
Matthew Bradford 
Kate MacLeod 
Brett McKenna 
Matthew Ebbs 
Claire Flinter 
Carly Humphreys 
Ellie Ward 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of London 

Police  
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deborah Oliver and Melissa Collett. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public meeting and non-public summary of the 
previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee held on the 
6th of February 2023.  
 
It was noted that Helen Fentimen, John Griffiths and Deborah Oliver were in 
attendance of the meeting held on 6th February 2023.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th February 
2023, subject to the corrections specified, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on the 
public outstanding actions from the previous meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman requested that an update on actions taken to curb the dangerous 
behaviour of e-scooters and bicycles be included as part of outstanding references. It 
was noted that as an outcome from the Police Authority Board the Committee needed 
to have an overview both of what the police are doing and what the Force can be doing 
to understand and address the issues raised by Members. 
 
Members of the Committee requested that a hotspot survey be conducted to get an 
understanding of the issues and to id
[...]
editation 
scheme and how it was going to be scrutinised.  
 
The Committee sought clarity on the proliferation of privatised policing services and 
how they collaborate with the police. The need to understand the impact of employing 
uniform presence within the city and a need for coordination to avoid confusing the 
public was also highlighted. 
 
The Chairman requested that Officers prepare a report for the next meeting of the 
Committee to help understand the powers of support services and the Bylaws that 
empower them, particularly as it relates to use of force. 
 
In response, Officers committed to prepare responses and revert with the information 
requested by the Committee to be discussed with the committee. 
 
The Chairman remarked that he was not supportive of privatised force and powers. 
The Chair noted a preference for community support officers. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Commissioner and Executive Director for 
Children and Community Services which provided the Quarterly Community 
Engagement Update. 
 
The Chairman requested for clarity on how the success and outcomes of activities 
outlined in the report will be measured, how Officers will ensure activities will be 
progressed and details of how community engagement is being evaluated.  
 
A Member encouraged collaboration and sharing best practice with other units and 
advised against working in silos.  
 
In response, Officers highlighted and discussed the community engagement strategy 
and noted that conversations are ongoing with the Force Operational Improvement 
Board. The success of the initial Walk and Talk event conducted by Officers was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked representatives from the Community and Childrens Services 
Committee for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Co
[...]
VIEW IMPLEMENTATION  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding a progress update on 
the Police Authority review implementation. 
 
The Committee requested  clear deadlines for achieving set objectives to be included 
in the progress report.  
 
A Member requested for an indication of the specific risk items in the report and when 
they would reach steady state. 

Page 8



 

 

 
Following comments from the Committee, it was agreed that a steady state would be 
achieved by Autumn just before November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

11. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
strategic progress made by the City of London Police (CoLP) in relation to Violence 
Against Women and Girls.  
 
The Chairman thanked the team and officers for the good overview and highlighted 
that it was essential for restoring trust in the police.  
 
The Chairman requested that papers be put together by Officers to review how 
violence against women and girls’ activities are reported to the Board for scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED -That the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the public session. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items considered in the public session. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public item
[...]
 completed and the same trend analysis applied.

Appendix A

P
age 32



Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 
Police Authority Board  
 

Dated: 
5 September 2023 
 
20 September 2023 

Subject: Cyclist/ e-scooters- Update on City of London 
Police response  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol_75-23 

For Information 

Report author: Sgt Stuart Ford  & Chief Superintendent 
Rob Atkin, Local Policing 
 

 
 

Summary 
At the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee on the  3rd May 2023, Members 
asked for an input at the next meeting of the Committee on what the City of London 
Police is doing in response to anti-social behaviour and offences perpetrated by 
cyclists and e-scooter riders in the City of London. 
 
This report outlines the CoLPs response, highlighting a trial cycle squad response, 
deployments and outcomes. 
 
Police Authority Board also requested an update on this matter (OR 9/2023/P) and so 
this report will also be submitted to PAB on the 20 September 2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At the last meeting of this Committee, Members asked for an update on the CoLPs 

response to offences committed by cyclists and e- sooter riders as this was an 
issue being raised regularly by their constituents and more widely at City of London 
resident meetings and local cluster panels. 

 
Current Position 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2. CoLP has been leading on a sustained response to this problem the outcomes for 
which are outlined in the report and the attached appendix 1. A Cycle squad has 
been 
[...]
P
age 42



Committee(s):  

Strategic Planning and Performance Committee  

Dated:  

 5 September 2023 

  

Subject: Neighbourhood Policing Strategy  Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?   

1  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 

capital spending?  

N/A 

If so, how much?  N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 

Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 76-23 

For Information  

Report author: Superintendent Amanda Wolf / Chief 

Inspector Sarah Dobinson  

   

Summary 

 

The HMICFRS PEEL inspection recommended City of London Police should develop a 
strategy for providing neighbourhood policing. 
  
The neighbourhood policing and engagement strategy covers dedicated ward officers and 
the partnership and prevention hub. While its focus is on crime prevention and community 
engagement it is only one element of the force-wide response which seeks to achieve these 
aims and keep people who live, work and visit the City safe and feeling safe. 
  
The purpose of the strategy is to provide direction to the neighbourhood policing team and 
provide the public with an overview of what to expect from our neighbourhood policing 
function. It is consistent with other neighbourhood policing strategies and aligned to the 
National Police Chiefs’ Council Neighbourhood Policing Guidelines. 
  
The strategy is currently in draft form and City of London Police has sought feedback from 
stakeholders, including HMICFRS, which will be incorporated into the final version and 
submitted to Police Authority Board in September for information.  
 

Recommendation  

Members are asked to note the report.  
 

 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix 1- Draft Neighbourhood Policing Strategy  
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of London Polic
[...]
 Police will be supporting over the next quarter 
include: 

• Romance Fraud- 2 October 2023 

• Safer Business-16 October 2023 

• International fraud awareness -12 November 2023 
 

Page 64



Members may wish to make a note of these dates with a view to supporting these 
events. We will also undertake activity to support black history month (October) 
and Tyre Safety month in October.  

Conclusion 

10. CoLP continues to work in partnership with the City of London Corporation to 
enhance the City of London’s engagement with our communities. This report has 
highlighted some of the initiatives which have taken place to support this 
partnership and also our wider partnerships to protect our local communities.  

 
Carly Humphreys 
Detective Superintendent 
HQ Services 
Carly.humphreys@cityoflondon.police.uk 

Page 65

mailto:Carly.humphreys@cityoflondon.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Committee(s):  

Strategic Planning and Performance Committee  

Dated:  

5 September 2023 

  

Subject: HMICFRS Deep Dive – Force areas ‘Requiring 

Improvement’  

Public   

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?   

1  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 

capital spending?  

N/A 

If so, how much?  N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 

Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 78-23 

For Information  

Report author: Brett McKenna, Head of Strategic 

Development  

   

Summary 

 
This report provides an overview of progress on areas for improvement identified in 
the 2022 Police Efficiency Effectiveness and Legitimacy (PEEL) inspection of His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Service (HMICFRS).  
 
A number of actions have been implemented and/or are in progress to address the 
areas for improvement and good practice by other forces is being identified in 
[...]
force has a robust crime data recording auditing function, the AFI’s from the 2019 have been actioned. Strategic 
development will not carry out an audit of the evidence with the crime register to confirm the integrity of crime recording in the 

force. Reality testing has confirmed the evidence of the plan. 

An inspection of how well the police tackle 
serious youth violence  (2023) 

Level 2 0 AFIs 
2 

Recommendations  

Tier 1  Action plan has been delivered to the force in April 2023, review for allocation will be confirmed at the operational improvement 
board in in May 2023. Plan has now been allocated, timescale for review will be post October 2023. 

An inspection of how well the police and 
National Crime Agency tackle the online 
sexual abuse and exploitation of children 
(2023) 

Level 2 0 AFIs 
12 

Recommendations  

Tier 1  Action plan has been delivered to the force in April 2023, review for allocation will be confirmed at the operational improvement 
board in in May 2023. Plan has now been allocated, timescale for review will be post October 2023. 

 
 

P
age 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Q1 Policing Plan Performance 23-24
	Pol_74-23_Q1_Performance_Policing Plan Performance
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16


	6 Cyclist/ e-scooters- Update on City of London Police response
	Pol_75-23_Cyclist_E_Scooter_Cycle_Squad_Overview_Appendix _1

	7 Neighbourhood Policing Strategy
	Pol_76-23_NHP_Strategy_Draft_Appendix_1

	8 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	9 HMICFRS Deep Dive - Force areas 'Requiring Improvement'
	10 Quarterly HMICFRS Inspections Update
	Pol_79-23_Quarterly_HMICFRS_Update_Appendix_A

	14 Counter Terrorism deep dive

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall  at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
Melissa Collett 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
Michael Mitchell (External Member) 
John Griffiths 
Paul Singh 
 
Officers: 
Richard Riley 
Paul Betts 
Umer Khan 
Alix Newbold 
Hayley Williams 
Chris Bell 
Claire Flinter 
Mark Folan 
Brett McKenna 
Matthew Ebbs 
Julie Mayer 

- Police Authority Director 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 
- Commander City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Tim Hailes. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd May 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
The request for a report on Community Reassurance and Support was noted.  
A Member advised that Parkguard  had been discussed at recent Middlesex 
Street resident meetings and suggested contacting the Estate Officers. There 
was a further request for the Committee to consider the relevant Byelaws and 



their effectiveness. The Chair asked if these items could be added to the 
outstanding references list. 
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES (OR) 
The Committee received the outstanding references list and noted the 
following: 
 

a) Annual Policing Plan Refresh -  this can be closed down. 
 

b) Child Protection Deep Dive.  An analysis had been undertaken across 
20 committees with a potential interest, all of which now have coverage 
either from a  City of London Police (CoLP) or City of London 
Corporation (COLP) perspective, including a Police representative on 
the Safeguarding Sub Committee.  PA Director agreed to share the 
results of the analysis with Members of the Committee. 

 
c) Public ORs and PEEL Inspection can be closed.   

 
d) Power Bi is a Microsoft application to drive data.  The Chair asked if a  

demonstration could be added to a future agenda.  
 

e) Community engagement can be closed, noting its links to items 7 and 8 
on this agenda.  The Chair of the Police Authority Board (PAB) 
suggested that outreach activity and use of social media could improve 
but commended the good work on ward policing.   The Assistant 
Commissioner confirmed the Force’s commitment to engage and 
advised that a Chief Inspector would be chairing the Cluster meetings. A 
Member suggested that the Small Business Research Centre could be 
helpful in neighbourhood work.  
 

f) Responses to residents’ main concerns; i.e. public urination and the 
behaviour of cyclists could be more pro-active in terms of how they are 
received and the resolutions sought.  

 
g) The Chair of the Police Authority Board (PAB) suggested that the Crime 

and Disorder Scrutiny Group should consider into the above 
suggestions.  The Committee noted that behaviour of cyclists was 
discussed at the SCP quarterly meeting the previous day. 

 
In concluding the Chair quoted Baroness Casey; i.e. - ‘the Local Police 
Authority must understand the public it serves’ and asked for a separate 
conversation with the Town Clerk in terms of taking points (e) – (g)  forward. 
 

5. Q1 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 23-24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, which provided a 
performance assessment against the measures in the Policing Plan for Q1 
2023-24 (1 April to 30th June 2023). 
 
The Chair commended the helpful presentation of the report and during the 

discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 



a) The positive outcomes, the low and improving anti-social behaviour 

(ASB) levels in the square mile and the opportunity to sustain and 

improve on this.   

b) Officers will work with the Comms Team to ensure data and results are 

shared, particularly the proactive work around cycle squads, noting that 

it is difficult to measure preventative work.  

c) A working group is in place to deliver the Victim Strategy and a draft will 

be produced by the end of this calendar year, for publication at the end 

of the financial year.  The Chair stressed that this must not slip.    HMIC 

have highlighted how victims often feel disengaged and this has been 

raised with the Crown Prosecution Service (CPS).  

d) There had been a modest improvement in workforce diversity but 

Members would like to see more of a step change, given the 

geographical location of the City of London Police.   The recent uplift 

sought to address this, noting the challenges in bringing in a large 

number of new officers very quickly.    

e) Neighbourhood crime levels are often driven by theft but the COLP know 

where to target resources; i.e. – via the  pro-active crime team and cycle 

squad.  Burglaries and robbery levels are lower and the response rate is 

good.   

f) Violence against Women and Girls can be a difficult category to define, 

as it covers a range of offences but officers will seek to separate this 

data from other violent crime for the next update.  There was a request 

for more detail behind the violent crime figures, which are below the 

national average but stabilising at 20%.   The responses to serious knife 

assaults have been one of the best nationally and this has sent a strong 

message.  

g) Volume crime reduction is a focus across all forces.  This is being 

aligned with specialist operations and closer working with CID, which is 

being led by the new Detective Chief Superintendent.   

h) A Member hoped to see a complete victim satisfaction survey at the next 

meeting noting this was subject to timing of the survey.  

i) The Walk and Talk initiative has been well received and will be promoted 

again in September, as the darker nights draw in.  

j) The performance framework is being developed further through 

improving internal governance. 

k) The Home Secretary’s announcement to pursue all reasonable lines of 

enquiry in respect of thefts was noted.  The Chair asked if the Committee 

could do anything to assist and if there are any joint initiatives with the 

Metropolitan Police. Theft prevention will need further conversations with 

service providers; i.e. rendering mobile phones useless once they have 

been stolen. 



l) The Force will need a happy and healthy workforce to achieve these 

ambitions and some concern was expressed at the response to the staff 

survey.  The force has taken a mature and transparent approach, with a  

new Wellbeing Board and lead officer, and provided all staff with fitness  

trackers.    The survey software allows detailed, targeted and 

anonymous data  to be produced.  The majority of negative comments 

were from teams undergoing change and the recent pay increase had 

not been implemented at the time of the survey.   

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 
 

6. CYCLIST/ E-SCOOTERS- UPDATE ON CITY OF LONDON POLICE 
RESPONSE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, following a request at 
the last meeting.  The report would also be submitted to the Police Authority 
Board on 20th September 2023. 
 
The Chair of the PAB commended a good report and had received positive 

comments about the cycle squads. Whilst this would be a Chief 

Officer/Operational Decision, the PAB would receive an update at its next 

meeting. 

During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 

a) The definition of ‘positive outcome’ could be clearer and the social media 

coverage stronger. 

b) The pilot is currently in week 7 and, by week 12, it will include feedback 

from communities, officers and committees.  Given its success, it is very 

likely to continue.  The project is currently unfunded, so some posts will 

need to be re-deployed and made Full Time Establishment if the Squad 

is to continue, the Chair accepted this would have a funding impact for 

the Force. 

c) The use of GPS trackers is being looked at but the geography of the City 

makes it difficult to track individual officers owing to signal difficulties. 

d) A meeting had been scheduled by the Cripplegate Ward Members, to 

enable them to raise concerns about e-bikes and the various hire 

companies are engaging.   Any further Member support would be 

gratefully received and the Safer City Partnership (SCP) are supporting 

this work.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, following the request 
from the HMICFRS PEEL inspection.  Members noted that the Strategy is 
currently in draft and the CoLP has sought feedback from stakeholders, 
including HMICFRS, which will be incorporated into the final version. It was 
noted that the report referenced that the final Strategy would be submitted to 
Police Authority Board in September, however, Members felt this might be 



premature and suggested further consultation be undertaken. It was noted that 
having a final Strategy was a recommendation from the HMICFRS PEEL 
inspection so the Force did not want to delay it for too long. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

a) Recently improved data showed the impact on officer hours and 
budgets. Members asked for more context and separation in respect of 
Destination City/weekend crime/the night-time economy and the impact 
on police resources.  

 
b) The format of the Strategy is a little generic but it is in line with national 

best practice, as prescribed by the College of Policing.  There will be a 
delivery group, chaired by a Superintendent, and a clear performance 
framework around neighbourhood engagement and improvements.  The 
delivery plan will be shared with this Committee and PAB. 

 
c) A Ward Member had noticed some disconnect between the senior and 

lower graded officers and low participation in surveys can be indicative 
of low expectation of outcomes.   Portsoken is very different to other 
wards in the City, as there are pockets of poverty and groups without 
English as their first language.  There are a number of new officers 
(currently10 – 15%) and their induction will include neighbourhood 
policing and working with Designated Ward Officers (DWOs).    
Improvements to survey software are also underway. 

 
d) Whilst this is a Police strategy, as prescribed by HMIC, the delivery will 

be a partnership responsibility, via the Prevention Partnership Hub.  Its 
presentation to the PAB can be slightly delayed, to give more quality 
assurance on feedback.   

 
e) During an average 12 month period, there are some 17,000 calls, with 

7,000 criminalised.  Operation Luscombe, Mental Health Services and 
the SCP are helping to understand this data, which will be the subject of 
a future report to the PAB. 

 
f) If the report is intended for a public audience, then it might benefit from a 

different presentation style.  It will be a 3-Year Strategy, which will be 
reviewed annually, enabling  community feedback to shape and 
strengthen it, thereby promoting trust and confidence.   

 
g) Communities exist across the whole City and are not just place based, 

so there might be a better fit between wards and clusters.  The ‘City 
Belonging’ Project might provide a helpful interface. 

 
h) Could future iterations include a sense check with the Business 

Community, whilst avoiding overlap and duplication of effort with the 
various other forums and clusters.   

 



In concluding, the Chair asked to meet with the relevant chairs ahead of the 
next C&D Scrutiny to discuss the above comments and suggestions. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 
 

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, which provided  a 
quarterly update on community engagement.  The Chair asked if the 
presentation of future reports could be in a more user friendly format. Members 
would like to participate in the various initiatives but asked for more specifics as 
to how and when.   The Committee asked for an update on Youth ISAG at a 
future Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. HMICFRS DEEP DIVE - FORCE AREAS 'REQUIRING IMPROVEMENT'  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner, which provided an 
overview of progress on areas for improvement. Members noted that a number 
of actions had been implemented, or were in progress, and good practice by 
other Forces was also being identified in key areas. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

a) There are some quick wins re software and structural changes but some 

will take longer. 

b) There is a large area of focus on workforce corruption, locally and 

nationally, which is very relevant to the work of the Professional 

Standards and Integrity Committee. 

c) HMIC are very engaged and the Force are being very transparent.  The 

next meeting of the Committee will see progress on the  improvement 

plan.   Officers were asked to contact the relevant Chairs in respect of 

any areas where the Corporation can assist further. 

d) The Chair offered to write to the Home Secretary setting out concerns 

about the intensive inspection regime, and the perceived political agenda 

behind this, given the considerable pressures on Police Forces, 

particularly for a small one like the COLP.   

e) Key milestones have been set for monitoring progress.  There will be a 

full review of each outstanding action at next month’s Operational 

Improvement Board, and a new Superintendent is leading the 

operational work.  The September Board will seek to close historic 

actions by February 2024 but, if this is not possible, the PAB might be 

asked to look at resourcing implications.  

f) The ongoing work with the Probation Lead at Hackney will be reported to 

the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 



At 12.55, Members agreed to extend meeting to conclude the business on the 

agenda. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

10. QUARTERLY HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner in respect of 
(HMICFRS) related activity over the last quarter.  Members noted an error in 
the report; i.e. – there are 130 actions in progress, 27 awaiting allocation,  20 
have been closed and 17 pending sign off.  Whilst there is soon to be a new 
custody facility as part of the new police estate, operations are working within 
the confines of the existing accommodation which is being maintained.    
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows 
 
Item no    para no 
14-15     7 
 

14. COUNTER TERRORISM DEEP DIVE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


